
Page 1 to 7

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005466-2022 

Tender

Behaviour Outreach Support Service

Lincolnshire County Council

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-005466
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-031bf6  
Published 28 February 2022, 4:44pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Lincolnshire County Council

County Offices, Newland

Lincoln

LN1 1YL

Contact

Mrs Helen Bromley

Email

helen.bromley@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1522553782

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005466-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/005466-2022
mailto:helen.bromley@lincolnshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 7

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk

Buyer's address

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

Access to the procurement documents is restricted. Further information can be obtained
at

www.procontract.due-north.com

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

www.procontract.due-north.com

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk
http://www.procontract.due-north.com
http://www.procontract.due-north.com


Page 3 to 7

Behaviour Outreach Support Service

Reference number

DN595083

II.1.2) Main CPV code

80000000 - Education and training services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Lincolnshire County Council (“the Customer) requires the supply of a high quality
Behaviour Outreach Support Service (“the Service”) from 1st September 2022. For the
avoidance of doubt this means that the Service shall be fully operational from 1st
September 2022.

The Service shall be a term time only service that primarily works with Lincolnshire
mainstream schools and academies to support pupils displaying distressed behaviour that
is compromising their learning and school attendance, and/or the learning of their peers,
and who are at risk of exclusion.

The Service shall be an integral part of the Customer’s Lincolnshire Ladder of
Behavioural Intervention (the “Ladder”) which provides a protocol for Lincolnshire
mainstream schools and academies to follow a stepped approach to supporting the needs
of pupils at risk of exclusion, including vulnerable groups.

The Service shall have a strong focus on early intervention and prevention, including
working as part of a child-centred multi-disciplinary approach with other relevant services
in order to build resilience across Lincolnshire mainstream schools and academies,
increase inclusion and promote a collective responsibility to improving pupils’ social,
emotional wellbeing and mental health concerns.

The Service shall provide a high quality core and non-core training and workshops offer
which shall have a key focus on inclusion and understanding the causative factors of
pupils’ distressed beahviours, including pupils with special educational needs and/or
disabilities (SEND). Targeted and intensive outreach support shall also be available to
Lincolnshire mainstream schools and academies where a referral to the Service has been
made via the Customer.



Page 4 to 7

An online supplier briefing event will be held on the 7th March at 1pm, there will be
information provided on how to complete the ITT documentation. You can book a place on
Eventbrite by copying and pasting the following link in your browser:

https://www.eventbrite.com/e/behaviour-outreach-support-service-supplier-briefing-event-
tickets-269511655617

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UK - United Kingdom

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Lincolnshire County Council (“the Customer) requires the supply of a high quality
Behaviour Outreach Support Service (“the Service”) from 1st September 2022. For the
avoidance of doubt this means that the Service shall be fully operational from 1st
September 2022.

The Service shall be a term time only service that primarily works with Lincolnshire
mainstream schools and academies to support pupils displaying distressed behaviour that
is compromising their learning and school attendance, and/or the learning of their peers,
and who are at risk of exclusion.

The Service shall be an integral part of the Customer’s Lincolnshire Ladder of
Behavioural Intervention (the “Ladder”) which provides a protocol for Lincolnshire
mainstream schools and academies to follow a stepped approach to supporting the needs
of pupils at risk of exclusion, including vulnerable groups.

The Service shall have a strong focus on early intervention and prevention, including
working as part of a child-centred multi-disciplinary approach with other relevant services
in order to build resilience across Lincolnshire mainstream schools and academies,
increase inclusion and promote a collective responsibility to improving pupils’ social,
emotional wellbeing and mental health concerns.

The Service shall provide a high quality core and non-core training and workshops offer
which shall have a key focus on inclusion and understanding the causative factors of
pupils’ distressed beahviours, including pupils with special educational needs and/or

https://www.eventbrite.com/e/behaviour-outreach-support-service-supplier-briefing-event-tickets-269511655617
https://www.eventbrite.com/e/behaviour-outreach-support-service-supplier-briefing-event-tickets-269511655617


Page 5 to 7

disabilities (SEND). Targeted and intensive outreach support shall also be available to
Lincolnshire mainstream schools and academies where a referral to the Service has been
made via the Customer.

An online supplier briefing event will be held on the 7th March at 1pm, there will be
information provided on how to complete the ITT documentation. You can book a place on
Eventbrite by copying and pasting the following link in your browser:

https://www.eventbrite.com/e/behaviour-outreach-support-service-supplier-briefing-event-
tickets-269511655617

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system

Start date

1 September 2022

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

The contract will run for a period of 3 years commencing 1st September 2022 with an
option

to extend for a further 2 years up to a maximum of 5 years.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

https://www.eventbrite.com/e/behaviour-outreach-support-service-supplier-briefing-event-tickets-269511655617
https://www.eventbrite.com/e/behaviour-outreach-support-service-supplier-briefing-event-tickets-269511655617


Page 6 to 7

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

31 March 2022

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

1 March 2022

Local time

4:00pm



Page 7 to 7

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: No

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Lincolnshire County Council

Lincoln

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2026-02-23T21:25:51+0000
	TCPDF




